

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals for the District of
Columbia Circuit**
No. 20-1144

OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER FOR THE DISTRICT
OF ARIZONA; SAMMANTHA ALLEN; STEVE BOGGS; JOHNATHAN
BURNS; ALAN CHAMPAGNE; MIKE GALLARDO; RODNEY HARDY;
ALVIE KILES; ANDRE LETEVE; BRAD NELSON; STEVEN PARKER;
WAYNE PRINCE; PETE ROGOVICH; & GILBERT MARTINEZ,
Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, UNITED STATES ATTORNEY GENERAL;
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents,
STATE OF ARIZONA,
Intervenor.

On Petition for Review of the Attorney General's April 14, 2020
Decision Certifying Arizona's Capital Counsel Mechanism
Under 28 U.S.C. §§ 2261-2266, Docket No. OAG-167

INITIAL OPENING BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Thomas M. Bondy
Sarah H. Sloan
ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005

Geoffrey C. Shaw
ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP
777 S. Figueroa St. #3200
Los Angeles, CA 90017

Elizabeth R. Moulton
Paul David Meyer
Karim J. Kentfield
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
405 Howard Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 773-5700
emoulton@orrick.com
pmeyer@orrick.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	xii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
I. Statutory And Regulatory Background	5
A. Chapter 154 and Congress’s capital habeas bargain.....	5
B. Regulations governing the Attorney General’s certification process	9
II. Arizona’s Capital Counsel Mechanism	12
A. The creation of Arizona’s mechanism in 1996.....	12
B. The weakening and failure of Arizona’s mechanism from 1998 to 2006	14
C. Arizona’s creation and closing of a public defender office, and its return in 2011 to the previously failed system	17
III. Certification Proceedings Below.....	20
A. Arizona’s perfunctory certification request	20
B. The comment process and FDO-AZ’s comment detailing the failure of Arizona’s mechanism.....	21
C. The Attorney General’s decision certifying Arizona, based largely on the Ninth Circuit’s 2002 decision in <i>Spears v. Stewart</i>	24
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	28

STANDING	34
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	36
ARGUMENT	37
I. Arizona Does Not Meet Chapter 154’s Certification Requirements.	37
A. Arizona’s competency standards are inadequate.	38
1. Arizona does not meet the benchmark competency standards.	38
2. Arizona does not “otherwise reasonably assure” appointment of competent counsel.....	42
3. <i>Spears</i> does not support certification.	57
B. Arizona fails to adequately compensate counsel.	60
1. Arizona does not meet the compensation benchmarks.....	60
2. Arizona’s compensation is not “otherwise reasonably designed to ensure” availability of competent counsel.	62
C. Arizona does not guarantee payment of reasonable litigation expenses.	69
D. Arizona fails to ensure timely appointments.	75
II. The Certification Also Cannot Stand Because DOJ’s Certification Regulations Are Invalid And The Certification Process Is Fundamentally Flawed.	80
A. The certification decision was issued without notice and comment, which the regulations do not require.	81
B. The application process set out in the regulations places no onus on the state and effectively shifts the burden of proof to third parties.....	86
C. The regulations provide insufficient substantive standards for certification.	93
CONCLUSION	97

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY ADDENDUM**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashmus v. Calderon</i> , 123 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 1997).....	44
<i>Ashmus v. Woodford</i> , 202 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2000).....	94
<i>Baker v. Corcoran</i> , 220 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	5
<i>Catholic Health Initiatives Iowa Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 718 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	82
<i>Colvin-El v. Nuth</i> , No. CIV. A. AW 97-2520, 1998 WL 386403 (D. Md. July 6, 1998)	8, 44
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013).....	94
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 821 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	37
<i>Habeas Corpus Res. Ctr. v. DOJ</i> , No. 08-cv-2649-CW, 2009 WL 185423 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 20, 2009)	9
<i>Habeas Corpus Res. Ctr. v. DOJ</i> , 816 F.3d 1241 (9th Cir. 2016).....	11, 36

<i>Habeas Corpus Res. Ctr. v. DOJ</i> , No. 13-cv-4517-CW, 2014 WL 3908220 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 7, 2014).....	11, 80, 81, 82, 83, 84, 85, 86, 90, 93
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	1
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969).....	1
<i>Hill v. Butterworth</i> , 170 F.R.D. 509 (N.D. Fla. 1997)	50
<i>Hill v. Butterworth</i> , 941 F. Supp. 1129 (N.D. Fla. 1996).....	8, 44
<i>Honeywell Int’l, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 372 F.3d 441 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	85
<i>Isley v. Ariz. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 383 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2004).....	77
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997).....	94
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012).....	6
<i>Mata v. Johnson</i> , 99 F.3d 1261 (5th Cir. 1996).....	95
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	80, 86
<i>Neustar, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 857 F.3d 886 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	82, 83
<i>Safari Club Int’l v. Zinke</i> , 878 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	82, 83
<i>Spears v. Stewart</i> , 283 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2002).....	24, 57, 58, 67, 74

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	49
<i>Sugar Cane Growers Coop. of Fla. v. Veneman</i> , 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	82, 85
<i>Tucker v. Catoe</i> , 221 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>United States v. First City Nat’l Bank of Houston</i> , 386 U.S. 361 (1967)	37
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	50
<i>Williams v. Cain</i> , 942 F. Supp. 1088 (W.D. La. 1996)	8
<i>Wright v. Angelone</i> , 944 F. Supp. 460 (E.D. Va. 1996)	8, 44
<i>Yesler Terrace Cmty. Council v. Cisneros</i> , 37 F.3d 442 (9th Cir. 1994)	84
<i>Zuern v. Tate</i> , 938 F. Supp. 468 (S.D. Ohio 1996)	8
Federal Statutes	
5 U.S.C. §551(4)	82
5 U.S.C. §553	84
5 U.S.C. §553(b)	84
5 U.S.C. §553(c)	84
5 U.S.C. §706(2)	37
18 U.S.C. §3599	46, 47, 48, 74
18 U.S.C. §3599(c)	47

18 U.S.C. §3599(f)	74
28 U.S.C. §§2241-55 (“Chapter 153”).....	5, 77
28 U.S.C. §2244(d)	78
28 U.S.C. §2254(b)	6
28 U.S.C. §§2261-66 (“Chapter 154”)	2, 4, 5
28 U.S.C. §2262(c).....	7
28 U.S.C. §2263.....	2, 76
28 U.S.C. §2263(a)	7, 78
28 U.S.C. §2263(b)	7, 78
28 U.S.C. §2264(a)	7
28 U.S.C. §2265.....	4, 8, 20, 36, 59
28 U.S.C. §2265(a)	7, 8, 24, 37, 38, 60, 69, 94
28 U.S.C. §2265(b)	9, 94, 95, 96
28 U.S.C. §2265(c).....	4, 9, 36, 93, 96
28 U.S.C. §2266(b)	7
28 U.S.C. §2266(c).....	7
28 U.S.C. §2344.....	4
34 U.S.C. §60301.....	41
34 U.S.C. §60301(e)	41
42 U.S.C. §14163(e)	41
State Statutes	
A.R.S. §13-4013(B).....	70, 81

A.R.S. §13-4041 (2006)	18
A.R.S. §13-4041.....	62
A.R.S. §13-4041(B) (1996)	12
A.R.S. §13-4041(C).....	39
A.R.S. §13-4041(D) (1998)	14
A.R.S. §13-4041(F)	61
A.R.S. §13-4041(G)	70
A.R.S. §13-4041(G) (1998)	14
A.R.S. §13-4041(H) (1998).....	14
A.R.S. §13-4041(I).....	70, 74
A.R.S. §41-4301 (2006)	18

Federal Regulations

28 C.F.R. §26.20.....	4, 10
28 C.F.R. §26.21.....	4, 10, 37, 75, 78
28 C.F.R. §26.22.....	4, 10, 37
28 C.F.R. §26.22(b)	10, 39, 40, 41, 42, 56, 93, 95
28 C.F.R. §26.22(c).....	10, 60, 61, 62, 63, 93, 95
28 C.F.R. §26.22(d)	69
28 C.F.R. §26.23.....	4, 10
28 C.F.R. §26.23(a)	86
28 C.F.R. §26.23(c).....	24

State Rules

Ariz. R. Crim. P. §6.8.....	13, 14, 19, 23, 52
Ariz. R. Crim. P. §6.8(a)	39, 89, 90
Ariz. R. Crim. P. §6.8(d)	13, 19, 39, 54
Ariz. R. Crim. P. §6.8(e).....	13, 16, 19, 26, 52, 53, 54, 58, 96
Ariz. R. Crim. P. §32.4(c) (1999)	76

Other Authorities

Guidelines for the Administration of the Criminal Justice Act and Related Statutes (CJA Guidelines), https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/vol07a- ch06.pdf	47, 62, 63
Death Penalty Information Center, 2020 Fact Sheet, https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/documents/FactSheet.pdf	1
Judicial Conference of the U.S., Ad Hoc Comm. on Fed. Habeas Corpus in Capital Cases Committee Report (1989), <i>reprinted in</i> 135 Cong. Rec. S13471-04 (Oct. 16, 1989)	6
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, CPI Inflation Calculator, https://www.bls.gov/data/inflation_calculator.htm	68
U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Capital Punishment, 2013—Statistical Tables, https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/cp13st.pdf	1
United States District Court, District of Arizona, Rates http://www.azd.uscourts.gov/attorneys/cja/rates	61, 62
